

No. 14-86

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

ABERCROMBIE & FITCH STORES, INC.,
Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of
Appeals For The Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LAMBDA LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.**

GREGORY R. NEVINS
Counsel of Record
Lambda Legal Defense
and Education Fund, Inc.
730 Peachtree Street, NE
Suite 1070
Atlanta, GA 30308
(404) 897-1880
gnevins@lambdalegal.org

JENNIFER C. PIZER
Lambda Legal Defense
and Education Fund, Inc.
4221 Wilshire Blvd.,
Suite 280
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 382-7600

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Title VII Is Devoid Of Any Requirement That The Religious Practice That An Employer Invokes To Disqualify An Applicant Be Specifically Called To The Employer’s Attention By That Applicant	4
II. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Has The Effect of Disqualifying A Claim Where The Employer Has Not Discharged Its Statutory Burden Of Demonstrating Either That It Offered A Reasonable Accommodation Or That It Could Not Do So Without Undue Hardship.....	11
a. The Tenth Circuit Decision Runs Afoul Of <i>Oncale’s</i> Command That Courts Entertain All Claims That “Meet the Statutory Requirements” Of Title VII	11
b. Courts Cannot Screen Out Claims Falling Within Title VII’s Terms By Imposing Their Own Preferred Limitations, Regardless Of Interests In Having “Clear Rules.”	13
c. Courts Cannot Screen Out Claims Falling Within Title VII’s Terms To Serve Policy	

Interests, Even Those They Deem In The Contemplation Of Congress	15
III. The Enactment Of The 1991 Civil Rights Act And The Americans With Disabilities Act In 1990 Illuminate The Error.....	18
IV. While Employers’ Burden Of Religious Accommodation Is Light And Manageable In Practice, It Requires Employers To Engage In An Exchange Of Information And To Consider Options, Which The Tenth Circuit’s Newly Invented Rule Improperly Pretermits	23
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 454 (2006)	13
<i>Balint v. Carson City</i> , 180 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	13
<i>Birkholz v. City of New York</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22445 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2012)	22
<i>Bodett v. Coxcom, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Brener v. Diagnostic Ctr. Hosp.</i> , 671 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1982)	4
<i>Brown v. Polk Cnty.</i> , 61 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Bruff v. North Miss. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001)	26

<i>Bultemeyer v. Ft. Wayne Community Schs.</i> , 100 F.3d 1281 (7th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Buonanno v. AT&T Broadband, LLC</i> , 313 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Colo. 2004)	27
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	1
<i>Chalmers v. Tulon Co. of Richmond</i> , 101 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Cloutier v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	17
<i>Costa v. Desert Palace, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Desert Palace v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	9, 13, 19
<i>Dixon v. Hallmark Cos.</i> , 627 F.3d 849 (11th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Draper v. U.S. Pipe & Foundry Co.</i> , 527 F.2d 515 (6th Cir. 1975)	5, 8
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>

<i>E.E.O.C. v. Serrano’s Mexican Restaurants, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 1063179 (D. Ariz. Apr 5, 2007).....	25
<i>Erdmann v. Tranquility Inc.</i> , 155 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	18
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	12
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	14
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	1
<i>Goluszek v. Smith</i> , 697 F. Supp. 1452 (N.D. Ill. 1988)	15
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	18
<i>Hall v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. C13-2160 RSM, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132878 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 22, 2014)	18
<i>Heller v. Columbia Edgewater Country Club</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Or. 2002)	22
<i>Heller v. EBB Auto Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Hellinger v. Eckerd Corp.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (S.D. Fla. 1999)	8

<i>Johnson v. Angelica Unif. Grp., Inc.</i> , 762 F.2d 671 (8th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Kastl v. Maricopa Cty. Cmty. College Dist.</i> , 325 Fed. Appx. 492 (9th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Kay v. Independence Blue Cross</i> , 142 F. App'x 48 (3d Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley</i> , 664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011)	1
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014) <i>Cert granted</i> 2014 U.S. LEXIS 7428 (November 7, 2014)	12
<i>Knight v. Conn. Dep't of Public Health</i> , 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	1
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	11-12, 15-16
<i>Lopez v. River Oaks Imaging & Diagnostic Group, Inc.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	2
<i>Los Angeles Dept. of Water and Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	17
<i>McGinnis v. Wonder Chemical Co.</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18909 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	21

<i>Medina v. Income Support Div.</i> , 413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	12
<i>Moore v. Metro. Human Serv. Dist.</i> , 2010 WL 3982312 (E.D. La. Oct. 8, 2010)	27
<i>North Coast Women’s Care Med. Grp., Inc. v. San Diego Cnty. Superior Court (Benitez)</i> , 189 P.3d 959 (Cal. 2008)	1
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Partners Healthcare Sys. v. Sullivan</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D. Mass 2007)	22
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	18
<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> 358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004)	24-27
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 489 U.S. 228 (1989)	22
<i>Prowel v. Wise Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.2d 285 (3d Cir 2008).....	17
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	14

<i>Rene v. MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Rogers v. EEOC</i> , 454 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1971)	12
<i>Schmidt v. Safeway Inc.</i> , 864 F. Supp. 991 (D. Or. 1994)	20
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011)	13
<i>Steelworkers v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979)	19
<i>Stepp v. Review Bd. of Indiana Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 521 N.E.2d 350 (Ind. 1988)	26
<i>Sturgill v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	13-14
<i>TerVeer v. Billington</i> , No. 12-1290, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43193 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2014)	2. 18
<i>Thomas v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 225 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2000)	6

<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 131 S. Ct. 863 (2011)	14, 19
<i>Toledo v. Nobel-Sysco, Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 1481 (10th Cir. 1989)	5-8
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	23
<i>Univ. of Texas Southwestern Med. Center v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)	18
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2434 (2013)	12
<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Med. Ctr.</i> , 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006)	18, 22
<i>Weber v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Williams v. District of Columbia</i> , 916 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1996)	17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1981 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12111(b)(1)	21
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 12117	20

42 U.S.C. § 12111(a)..... 21

Other Authorities

118 Cong. Rec. 706 (1972) 4

EEOC Compliance Manual

[http://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/
compliance.cfm](http://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/compliance.cfm) 9-10

Jennifer Pizer, *et al.*, *Evidence of Persistent and Pervasive Workplace Discrimination Against LGBT People: The Need for Federal Legislation Prohibiting Discrimination and Providing for Equal Employment Benefits*,
45 Loy. L.A.L. Rev. 715 (2012)..... 26
